

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
2013 FEB -6 PM 1:05  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY   
DEPUTY

43825-9  
~~NO. 43825 II~~

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

GERALD G. RICHERT, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT CITY OF TACOMA

---

Elizabeth Pauli, City Attorney,  
WSBA #18254  
William Fosbre, Chief Deputy,  
WSBA #27825  
3628 S. 35<sup>th</sup> St.  
P.O. Box 11007  
Tacoma, Washington 98411  
Ph. (253) 502-8167; Fax (253) 502-8672

Fred B. Burnside, WSBA #32491  
Roger A. Leishman, WSBA #19971  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1201 Third Ave., Suite 2200  
Seattle, Washington 98101-3045  
Ph. (206) 757-8016; Fax (206) 757-7016

Matthew A. Love, WSBA #25281  
Van Ness Feldman Gordon Derr LLP  
719 Second Avenue, Suite 1150  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Ph. (206) 623-9372; Fax (206) 623-4986

*Attorneys for Petitioner City of Tacoma*

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 FEB -4 PM 4:15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY ..... 1

II. RESPONSE TO RANCHERS’ STATEMENT OF CASE ..... 2

III. ARGUMENT ..... 6

A. Tacoma’s acquisition of *all* riparian rights attached to these properties bars the Ranchers’ claims as a matter of law. ....6

1. The Ranchers cannot sue for the invasion of riparian rights they do not own.....6

2. The Ranchers’ claims against Tacoma are governed by the law of riparian rights, not easements. ....11

B. The *res judicata* effect of the *Funk* judgment also bars the Ranchers’ claims for additional compensation.....14

1. The Ranchers’ claims involve the same subject matter as *Funk*. ....14

2. The Ranchers’ claims involve the same cause of action as *Funk*. ....15

3. The parties to this appeal are the successors to the parties in *Funk*. ....20

C. Tacoma has no obligation to operate the dam unchanged in perpetuity for plaintiffs’ benefit. ....21

IV. CONCLUSION..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....	5
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	16
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 73 Wn.2d 914, 442 P.2d 1009 (1968).....	19
<i>Corbin v. Madison</i> , 12 Wn. App. 318, 529 P.2d 1145 (1974).....	14
<i>Crook v. Hewitt</i> , 4 Wash. 749, 31 P. 28 (1892).....	9
<i>De Ruwe v. Morrison</i> , 28 Wn.2d 797, 184 P.2d 273 (1947).....	8
<i>Dowler v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 172 Wn.2d 471, 484, 258 P.3d 676 (2011).....	10, 11
<i>Drainage Dist. No. 2 v. City of Everett</i> , 171 Wash. 471, 18 P.2d 53 (1933).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Okanogan Cnty.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 598, 238 P.3d 1129 (2010).....	9
<i>Gossner v. Utah Power &amp; Light</i> , 612 P.2d 337 (Utah 1980).....	13
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 180 Wash. 368, 39 P.2d 999 (1935).....	19
<i>Hinckley v. City of Seattle</i> , 74 Wash. 101, 132 P. 855 (1913).....	12, 13
<i>HTK Mgmt., L.L.C. v. Seattle Popular Monorail Auth.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 612, 121 P.3d 1166 (2005).....	12

<i>Kuhlman v. Thomas</i> , 78 Wn. App. 115, 897 P.2d 365 (1995).....	15
<i>Lake Drummond Canal &amp; Water Co. v. Burnham</i> , 147 N.C. 41, 60 S.E. 650 (1908).....	22
<i>Lakewood Racquet Club, Inc. v. Jensen</i> , 156 Wn. App. 215, 232 P.3d 1147 (2010).....	9
<i>Marshall v. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 165 Wn. App. 346, 267 P.3d 491 (2011).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Miller v. Campbell</i> , 164 Wn.2d 529, 192 P.3d 352 (2008).....	5
<i>Narramore v. United States</i> , 30 Fed. Cl.383 (1994).....	13
<i>Neitzel v. Spokane Int'l Ry. Co.</i> , 65 Wash.100, 117 P. 864 (1911).....	12
<i>Petition of Clinton Water Dist. of Island County</i> , 36 Wn.2d 284, 218 P.2d 309 (1950).....	8
<i>Rains v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 660, 674 P.2d 165 (1983).....	15
<i>Reichling v. Covington Lumber Co</i> , 57 Wash. 225, 106 P. 777 (1910).....	12
<i>Spokane v. Colby</i> , 16 Wash. 610, 48 P. 248 (1897).....	11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 96 Wn.2d 119, 634 P.2d 845 (1981).....	17
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 108 Wash. 245, 182 P. 942 (1919).....	19
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 68 Wn.2d 946, 416 P.2d 350 (1966).....	17

<i>Sund v. Keating</i> , 43 Wn.2d 36, 259 P.2d 1113 (1953).....	10
--	----

**RULES**

CR 54(b).....	3
GR 14(a).....	5
RAP 2.2(d) .....	3
RAP 13.2(a)(5).....	4, 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

A. DAN TARLOCK, LAW OF WATER RIGHTS AND RESOURCES § 3:16, at 3-28 (2010).....	8
WASHINGTON PRACTICE, PATTERN JURY INSTRUCTIONS - CIVIL 150.06 (6th ed. 2012).....	19
